
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Burbage Village Hall, 58-60 Eastcourt Road, Burbage, SN8 3AJ 

Date: Monday 11 November 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Burbage and The Bedwyns 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 

County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present at the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 02 September 2019.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 10) 7.05pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

 

6   Partner Updates Part 1 (Pages 11 - 30) 7.10pm 

 To also receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Visit Pewsey Vale – promotional video 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

 

7   Community Safety  7.20pm 

 To receive a presentation from Lauren Clark, Watch Coordinator for 
Crime Prevention, about Neighbourhood Watch and the benefits of 
signing up and using Community Messaging. 

 

8   Raizer Chair Project  7.35pm 

 To receive an update from the Local Governor of South Western 
Ambulance Service on the Raizer Chair Project. 

 

9   Update on the Working Groups and Projects (Pages 31 - 54) 7.50pm 

  Local Youth Network – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

 Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

 

10   Community Area Grants (Pages 55 - 58) 8.00pm 

 To consider two applications for Community Area Grant funding, as 
follows: 
 

 



Page 4 

 

 Applicant: Shalbourne Village Hall Management Committee 
Project Title: Village Hall Updating and Improvement work - 
£2464 

 Applicant: The Bouverie Hall 
Project Title: Male Toilet Refurbishment - £2500 

 
To note an application for Community Area Grant funding, awarded 
under delegated authority:   
 

 £100 for the holding of the Christmas lunch for those on their 
own 

11   Partner Updates Part 2 (Pages 59 - 64) 8.15pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Spotlight on the Parishes 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Community Engagement Manager Update 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close  8.30pm 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 20 
January 2019, 7pm at Coronation Hall, East Grafton, Village Green. 

 

 



Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL 

Date:  2 September 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) craig.player@wiltshire 
.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 

 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

58   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and Council officers. 

59   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Richard 
Rogers.  
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler was substituted by Cllr Mark Connolly. 

60   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 08 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

61   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

62   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements available 
in the agenda pack:  
 

 Downland School Consultation  

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 

63   Partner Updates Part 1 

 a) Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted:  
 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue - the written report and following points were 

noted:  
 

 The What Three Words app, which gives three simple words for the 
communication of locations, can be an effective tool for the public to 
share their location with services when in an emergency. 

 

64   Update on the Working Groups and Projects 

 a) Health and Wellbeing Group – the following points were noted: 
 

 The draft version of the Assets Register for the Pewsey Area had 

Page 6



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

been circulated. This is a short brochure sent to GPs to share what 
village services are available to their patients.  

 The Armchair Exercise Group will be held at the Bowls Club in 
weeks leading up to Christmas.  

 Bedwyn Walking Group was continuing to run successful activities. 

65   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered five applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and three member-led initiatives for Youth funding.  
 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicants the opportunity to give a 
brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Pewsey Rugby Club £1950 for the provision of a new mower.  
2. To award Burbage Village Hall £1800 for the provision of new doors.  
3. To award Easton Royal Village Hall £746 for the provision of new doors.  
4. To award SWAST Community First Responders £1500 for a raizer lifting 

chair.  
5. To award Open Blue Trust £6800 to provide a mobile community centre 

for young people in the Burbage and Upavon areas subject to relevant 
safeguarding checks.  

6. To award Mental Health Champions for Vale of Pewsey Schools £650 
and to reassign £1000 from the 21st Century initiative for mental health 
support for young people. 

7. To award the Pewsey Parish Council £1500 for an ice rink during the 
Christmas period.  

8. To award Burbage and Easton Royal Cricket Club £1500 for outfield 
levelling. 

66   Partner Updates Part 2 

 a) HealthWatch - the written update was noted. 
 
b) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) - the written update was 

noted. 
 
c) Pewsey Area Partnership (PCAP) – the following points were noted: 
 

 The tourism partnership was continuing to tick along and its 
promotional film on Pewsey had been viewed over 22,000 times. 

 It was working towards a Great Western Railway Community Fund bid 
for more visitor leaflets and the development of an app to show tourist 
where to visit in Pewsey.  

 Great Western Railway will to visit Bouverie Hall on 31st October to 
talk about the new timetable being launched in December and some 

Page 7



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

of issues reported by rail users in the last few weeks. 

67   Urgent items 

 It was noted that the Woodborough End of Summer Spectacular would be held 
on Saturday 28th September. 
 
It was also noted that Pewsey and District Feast and Carnival would be held on 
21st September 2019. 

68   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 11 November 
2019, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall. 

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: New fly-tipping campaign: We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

Web 
contact: 

peter.white@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Wiltshire Council has launched a new campaign reward campaign to prevent fly-
tipping in the county. 
 
The We're Targeting Fly-tippers (WTF) campaign aims combat the scourge of 
fly-tipping by offering residents a reward of up to £200 in high street vouchers 
if they report information that leads to the successful prosecution of an 
offender or the payment of a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN). 
 
If anyone has any information about fly-tipping in Wiltshire, they are requested to 
report it using the My Wiltshire app with as much information as possible. If this 
information leads to a successful prosecution or payment of a Fixed Penalty Notice, 
the person who reported it will earn a voucher of up to £200. 
 
We want residents to provide information as possible, such as where the fly-tip is, the 
registration and make or model of the vehicle they saw, plus any description or 
photographs of the alleged fly-tippers. However, it is essential that people do not 
attempt to confront anyone who is fly-tipping or put themselves in danger in 
any way. We also ask people not to try to rummage through or disturb t
[...]
OLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wiltshire East Community Policing Team 

 

Page 7 

 
 

 

 

Page 17



 

Proud to serve and protect our communities October 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wiltshire East Community Policing Team 

 

Page 8 

YOUR CPT – Wiltshire East

         

      

Acting Inspector Pete Foster   Sergeant Tracey Holloway 

 

Community Co-ordinators: 

  

PC Emily Grigor (Marlborough and Pewsey)   

       

  

 

PCSO Paul Whiteside 

Paul.Whiteside@Wiltshire.pnn.police.uk 

 

Page 18

mailto:Paul.Whiteside@Wiltshire.pnn.police.uk


 

Proud to serve and protect our communities October 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wiltshire East Community Policing Team 

 

Page 9 

 

PCSO Jon MILLS 

Jonathan.Mills@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk  

 

You can find out more about Wiltshire East CPT, including news stories and contacts for local 

officers, on our website: www.wiltshire.police.uk/WiltshireEast 

 

You can also follow our work on our Facebook and Twitter pages.  

 

 

Page 19

mailto:Jonathan.Mills@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk
http://www.wiltshire.police.uk/WiltshireEast


 

Proud to serve and protect our communities October 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wiltshire East Community Policing Team 

 

Page 10 

LOCAL PRIORITIES 

 

PRIORITIES FOR WILTSHIRE EAST CPT UPDATE 

Priority 1: Anti Social behaviour 

Due to vehicles being used in an anti-social manner 

around the Pewsey area, in particular Olympian 

Road & Vale Road, officers are conducting mobile 

patrols at various times of the day and night.  
 

 

PCSO’s and PC’s are patrolling the 

area on foot and in vehicles with 

the help of our Special Ops 

colleagues (Firearms/dogs) 

Priority 2: Rural Crime 

It is imperative that we maintain a high visible 

presence within our rural county.  

Albeit the weather is now turning we’re still aiming to 

patrol our Beauty Spots and rural sites including 

churches.  

Due to their rural nature and number of visitors, they 

do unfortunately become a target of crime.  

These patrols are now including farm land by the 

permission of the land owners 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Patrols are being conducted at all 

times of day and night, and we 

have increased these at locations 

such as churches and farms. We 

will often advertise these patrols 

on our social media pages to 

show the local community what 

we have been up to. 

We also took part in a national 

week of action from 06th October 

where we had an increase in 

dedicated staff for our rural 

communities. 

 
 

Page 20



 

Proud to serve and protect our communities October 2019 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

For Public Use 

CPT Area Briefing 
Wiltshire East Community Policing Team 

 

Page 11 

Priority 3: Community Speed Watch 

Keeping our roads safe is extremely important within our 
area as we have several A Roads that pass through our 
County.  

We will be receiving fortnightly updates from our 
Community Speed Watch Teams with specific areas to 
target. It is important that we work with the general public 
to identify unsafe road users within our county. We hope 
to show how hard we will be working to target the roads 
through our Social Media updates and cooperation with 
Community Speed Watch Schemes 

 

Continued high visibility patrols 

combined with speed checks in 

the area. We will advertise some of 

these checks on our social media 

pages. 

Priority 4: Burglary 

We have seen an increase in reports of both domestic 

and commercial burglaries within the East Sector. 

Due to this patrols are being carried out at all times of day 

& night by officers.  

The East sector is a large and very rural sector and we 

therefore encourage you to report any suspicious 

behaviour in your area.  

[...]
s will be made available periodically. 

ii. Armchair Exercise–Awarded £1600.  A pilot of 6 sessions from Oct to Dec, are already 

underway in the Bowls Club in Pewsey on alternating Fridays. The initial session had 10 

attending aged from 48 to 80 yrs.  The venue is excellent and well received.  The group 

needs 20 to be sustainable at present. The funds will help secure the second round of 

sessions from the New Year, but by then the group should be charging £5 a head to fund 

itself going forward into the Spring.  Discretionary waiver of fees is for the support worker to 

decide.  The staff have been DBS checked.  Those attending have been assessed for it being 

a suitable level of activity.  The local surgery is using social prescription to send people to join 

in.  Sylvie broke the ice by visiting some in their homes to do the health check and support 

them to come along.  Sylvie reported that the new social navigator at the surgery, Claire was 

working with her. (Mary Soellner is doing the same role in Grt Bedwyn.)  Age UK have 

expressed an interest in running something similar.  Dawn suggested perhaps they could set 

up a group in Upavon which has the population and venues. Alternatively, Burbage might 

lend itself to a group although there is a lot of other activities going on there. 

iii. Mental Health Training – Following securing funds of £1600 from the Chair (21st Century 

Funds not used from the LYN plus a top up of £600 from the LYN) this one day training in 

Mental Health First Aid took place on Oct 9th at Pewsey Vale School with 8 attending.  Sadly 

those staff from Oare and Pewsey primary schools due to attend didn’t due to sickness.  All 

parties were happy with the day.  Wiltshire Mind offers a 2 day Youth course that the School 

were interested in.  Dawn will wait for them to identify staff, dates and venue before seeking 

the £4,000 funds for 16 places.  The school sad they could offer some funding towards it. 

 

 

 

4. Grant Applications- £4,500 remaining 

i. NOTE: Late addition post this meeting -The Christmas lunch group (Brian Hollands) in Pewsey 

received a £100 contribution for 2019.  He has asked for a further £100 to top up funds for 
2019 – November Area Board will review. 

ii. Adjustable Chairs for Bouverie Hall and Shalbourne Connect, that host a number of groups 
for older and vulnerable people for chairs suitable for those with hip replacements or other 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

http://www.facebook.com/pewseycap


 

 
 

Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, Charlton and Wilsford, Chirton & Conock, Easton, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, 
Ham, Little Bedwyn, Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, Shalbourne, 

Stanton St Bernard, Upavon, Wilcot and Huish (with Oare), Woodborough, Wootton Rivers 
www.pewseycap.org.uk 

www.facebook.com/pewseycap 
PVH&WBF 14/10/19 V1  Page 2 of 2 

issues with low seats. ACTION Sylvie to follow up please or get a quote. NOTE: this quote has 
been circulated to parishes so that PCAP can seek the funding for Chairs as one collective bid. 

 

5. Update on funded projects-   

i. Great Bedwyn Walks Group –The walks remain very successful.  The local allotment groups 

had donated £713 towards the group’s costs. This will be used for reprinting their walking 

leaflets. Bedwynhealthwalks@gmail.com Facebook page – Bedwyn Health Walks, 

@bedwynhealthwalks  and Judy Haynes bedwynfootpathsgroup@gmail.com   

www.bedwynfootpathsgroup.org.uk  

ii. Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership Walking Leaflets for the Vale – Susie reported that the 20 

walking leaflets are now complete.  They are available in Print and online.  Tidworth have 

already begun working on their complementary leaflets. Amesbury and Marlborough are also 

interested.  Longer term funds for reprinting sufficient for the next 3 years have been applied 

for via the GWR Communities Fund along with developing an app.  A suggestion for 

accessibl
[...]
the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Shalbourne Village Hall Management 
Committee 
Project Title: Shalbourne Village Hall Updating and 
Improvement work - Phase 2 
 
View full application 
  

£2464.00 

Applicant: The Bouverie Hall 
Project Title: Male Toilet Refurbishment 
 
View full application 
  

£2500.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3482
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3340


them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3482 

Shalbourne Village Hall 
Management 
Committee 

Shalbourne Village Hall 
Updating and Improvement 
work - Phase 2 

£2464.00 

Page 56

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3482


Project Description: 
Shalbourne Village Hall has been at the center of the Village community since it 
was constructed in 1843. Built as a bible school it has gradually evolved into a 
home and meeting place for Village organisations and activities. These facilities 
must remain attractive vibrant and accessible for future generations and after 
consulting with the village community phased refurbishment and improvement 
works were planned. Local fundraising and third party grants enabled us to 
successfully complete Phase 1 during 2018. Having made the main Hall watertight 
and warm Phase 2 is to replace the existing plastic windows essential stonework 
repairs and improved accessibility. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 

 The grant meets the criteria and can be considered for an award 

 A condition of any award made by the area board to village halls is that the 
Area Board should not be charged if the area board holds any future 
meetings in this venue. 

Proposal 
That the Area Board
[...]
ference to its viability 
through the creation of assets that benefit everyone.  If you, as a parish council, would like a page 
on the website, then contact Susie to find out more details. 
 
Those are the highlights from the past twelve months – and I am sure there are some I have 
overlooked!  I am looking forward to a quiet Christmas.   
 
The Memory Cafe will be singing carols in the Bouverie Hall on the third Monday in December from 
2pm. I might persuade Susie and Sylvie to join me as a trio in an old classic carol.  I must remind 
Susie to secure a pianist or we will be singing without accompaniment! 
 
Whatever you are doing, please accept my heartfelt thanks for your support and for the work you do 
for your communities. Parish councils might be small in the democratic scale but collectively we can 
be mighty, or is that just more efficient?  If you would like to get involved or support any of our 
projects please contact Susie. We are always looking for reliable help.  
 
 
Dawn Wilson 
Chair of PCAP, PVRUG and PVTP 
 

Page 64

https://mailchi.mp/fe72254a67b9/autumn-winter-news-1865389
https://www.visitpewseyvale.co.uk/portfolio/walking-in-the-pewsey-vale/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8JRxsk4e7G0
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZcL-9TX9WLg
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZcL-9TX9WLg
mailto:susie@visitpewseyvale.co.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates Part 1
	11th November 2019 Fire

	9 Update on the Working Groups and Projects
	Pewsey CATG Meeting Notes 16-10-19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3A
	Appendix 3B
	Appendix 3C

	10 Community Area Grants
	11 Partner Updates Part 2
	CCG_November
	Report from the Pewsey Community Area Partnership to Parish Councils




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Burbage Village Hall, 58-60 Eastcourt Road, Burbage, SN8 3AJ 

Date:  11 November 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer), Dominic Argar (Technical Support Officer), 
Richard Rogers (Community Engagement Manager) and Rhys Schells (Community 
Specialist Manager).  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Burbage Parish Council – Glenda Pearce 
Charlton and Wilsford Parish Council – Tim Fowle 
Pewsey Parish Council – John Ford 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale 
Shalbourne Parish Council – Mike Lockhart 
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council – Dawn Wilson  

 
Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – Acting Inspector Pete Foster 

 
Total in attendance: 29  

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

69   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and Council officers. 

70   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Stephen Hepworth, Curly 
Haskell, Margaret Holden, Dave Adamson and Marilyn Hunt. 

71   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 02 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

72   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

73   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcement available 
in the agenda pack or circulated at the meeting: 
 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

 Community Governance Review 
 
Maggie Mulhall gave a presentation on the Community Governance Review, 
which includes Wilcot (and Huish), Manningford, Woodborough and Pewsey. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
what a Community Governance Review is; what the Community Governance 
Review means for Wilcot (and Huish), Manningford, Woodborough and Pewsey; 
the Community Governance Review timetable and to submit any 

representations via the following link: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-
democracy-cgr) 

74   Partner Updates Part 1 

 a) Visit Pewsey Vale – a promotional video was shown and noted. 
 

b) Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – the following points were 
noted:  

 

 The Commissioner’s Annual Report was highlighted and be found via 
the following link: https://www.wiltshire-

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-cgr
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-cgr
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/1844/Annual-report


Page 3 of 5 
 
 

pcc.gov.uk/article/1844/Annual-report   

 The Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan had been updated and 
can be found via the following link: https://www.wiltshire-
pcc.gov.uk/article/1640/Police-and-Crime-Plan-2017-2021  

 
c) Wiltshire Police - the written report and following points were noted: 

 

 Wiltshire Police understands that it is important to maintain a high 
visible presence within our rural community. Patrols are being 
conducted at all times of day and night, and these are often advertised 
on its social media pages.  

 As part of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Estate Plan, Pewsey 
Police Station would be closing in January 2020. The Wiltshire East 
CPT will be using the Vale Community Campus as a touch down point 
going forward. 

 There was a hub model within Wiltshire Police, and in East Wiltshire 
the starting hub is Devizes. 

 
d) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue - the written report was noted. 

 

75   Community Safety 

 Lauren Clark, Watch Coordinator for Crime Prevention at Wiltshire Council, gave 
a presentation on local Neighbourhood Watch schemes and the benefits of 
signing up and using Community Messaging. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
what the Citizens in Policing department does; Police Watch Schemes in 
operation in Wiltshire; Wiltshire Neighbourhood Watch and Wiltshire and 
Swindon Community Messaging. 

76   Raizer Chair Project 

 Dee Nix, Local Governer of South Western Ambulance Service, gave an update 
on the Raizer Chair Project.  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included the 
work of the Community First Responders and the use and benefit of the raizer 
chair. 

77   Update on the Working Groups and Projects 

 a) Local Youth Network – the following points were noted:  
 

 The Open Blue Bus continued to be a success and it hoped to run 
two taster sessions to advertise the bus and for the whole community 
to come along and see what will be taking place. 

 The Christmas Ice Rink will no longer take place over the Christmas 

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/1844/Annual-report
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/1640/Police-and-Crime-Plan-2017-2021
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/1640/Police-and-Crime-Plan-2017-2021


Page 4 of 5 
 
 

period.  

 The mental health training supported by the Area Board had been 
hugely successful and there are now 7 Mental Health Champions 
working in Pewsey Vale School. 
 

Resolved 
 
To award £680 to the Open Blue Bus to cover the remaining cost of two 
taster events in Burbage and Upavon.  
 

b) Health and Wellbeing Group - the written update and following points were 
noted:  

 

 A first version of the asset mapping information booklet had been made 
available to share with surgeries.  

 A pilot of six armchair exercise sessions from October to December were 
already underway in the Bowls Club in Pewsey on alternating Fridays.  

 The Great Bewyn Walks Groups remained successful and the local 
allotment had donated £713 towards the group’s costs. This would fund 
the reprinting of its walking leaflets.  

 A video on the Pewsey Vale Memory Café was shown and noted. 
 

Resolved  
 
To award £100 to Brian Hollands and the team to support its Christmas 
lunch for those in the community who will be on their own during the 
festive period.  

 
c) Community Area Transport Group  

 
Resolved 
 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport 
Group as outlined in the report. 

78   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and two applications for Youth funding. 
 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicants the opportunity to give a 
brief overview of their project to the Area Board.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Shalbourne Village Hall Management Committee £2000 for 

village hall updating and improvement work.  
2. To award The Bouverie Hall £2000 for male toilet refurbishement.  



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

3. To award 1st Pewsey Guides and Rangers £250 for a guide camp in 
Oxenwood.  

4. To award 1st Pewsey Guides and Rangers £250 for a Pewsey Cadets 
training day in Brokerswood. 

79   Partner Updates Part 2 

 a) HealthWatch - the written update was noted. 
 

b) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) - the written update 
was noted. 

 
c) Pewsey Area Partnership (PCAP) – the following points were noted: 

 

 End-of-year reports were currently being circulated to parish councils.  

 There would be a Singing Memory Café in December at the Bouverie Hall 
in Pewsey.   

 There were Movement and Music sessions at Pewsey Bowls Club from 
11am-12.15pm. The next session will be on 15 November. 

 The new timetable for Pewsey Station had come into place and users 
were encouraged to check their train times before they travel.  
 

d) Community Manager Update – the following points were noted:  
 

 The next meeting of the Area Board would now be 09 March 2020. 
The Area Board will discuss its community priorities in the area and 
people were encouraged to come along and have their say.  

80   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

81   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for 09 March 2020, 
7pm at The Vale Community Campus. 


